Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page § of |

Subject: Range Residue Recycling DeD) Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Operations and Maintenance, Air Force, 03/03 FY 03-19 PA
Operations and Maintenance, Air Force Rescrve, 03/03 Includes Transfer?
Operations and Maintenance, Air National Guard, 03/03 Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
FY 03-20 1R Program Base Reflecting, Program Previously Reprogramuning Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Scc Def
Line Tteur Quantity Amount Quantity Amannt Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e F g h 1

This reprogramming action is submitted for prior approval because it uses general transfer authonty,
pursuant to section 8005 of Public Law 107-248, the DoD Appropriations Act, 2003; and section 1001 of
Public Law 107-314, the Bob Stump National Defense Authorization Act tor FY 2003. It reprograms
funding in support of a higher priority item, based on unforeseen military requirements, than that for which
the funds were originally appropriated. This action meets all administrative and legal requirements of the
Congress, and the Congress has not denied any of the items. The action also involves a congressional

special interest item.

FY 2003 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +2,600
Qperations and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve, 03/03 +100
Budget Activity 4: Admin and Servicewide Activities
111,188 111,188 +100 111,288

Operations and Maintenance, Air National Guard, 03/03 +2,500
Budeet Activity 1: Operating Forces

4,160,277 4,163,528 +2,500 4,166,028
FY 2003 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -2,600
Operations and Maintenance, Air Force, 03/03 -2,600
Budget Aclivity 4: Admin and Servicewide Activities

5,653,240 6,010,236 -2,600 6,007,636

Explanation: Congress added $2.6 million for range residue recycling removal to the Operation and
Maintenance, Air Force (O&M,AF) appropriation. The Active Air Force does not have a FY 2003
requirement for range recycling removal. However, both the Air National Guard and the Air Force Reserve
do have unfunded range recycling removal requirements. This reprogramming transfers the $2.6 million
from the O&M,AF appropriation to the Air Force Reserve and Air National Guard O&M appropriations to
finance range recycling removal projects.

Approved (Signature nuf(') ( DOV S‘ Zak}leim
S ) e~ 1 m

DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED




